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-Gheraoo' on the industrial production and general economic conditilln of tho country;

(b) if 10, the findings thereof; and

(c) the steps proposed to be taken to res-
lore normalcy in the industrial sector?

TIlE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HA1HI):
{alto (c)_ While no precise data deriving from systematic surveys of the impact is available, there is no doubt that theso factors have had an adverse effect on industrial production. The Government have been in constant touch with the State Governments on measures 10 eliminate the causes of industrial unrest and to promote the peaceful and orderly settlement of such industrial disputes as arise.

FIXATION OF RICE PRIeB

*45. SHRl SURENDRANATII DWI-VEDY: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRlCULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether ally procurement price tor rice hIlS been decided upon in consultation with the States concerned;

(b) What is the criteria taken for til_
fixation of price;

(c) whether any parity with cash cropo
i. made while fixing up such prices;

(d) whether any steps have been taken to see that thtre is not much gap between abe price given t. the agriculturists aDd the price at which rille is sold in the market;
and

(e) whetller the Food CorjlOrstion of I ndia has hen entrusted with rhis work all over the Ciluntry in all the Statet?

TIlE MINISTER OF STAlE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRlCUL~
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SmI ANNASAHIB
SHlNDE); (a) The procurement prices of paddy were generally wggested to the State Governments after consultation with them. They have been requested to work out the procurement price of rice based on the procurement price of paddy.

(b) The likely post-harvest price which might prevail in consequence of the IICII-sonal conditions and the overall production expected has been taken into aecount in recommending the procurement price of paddy.

(c) This is one of the factors considered by tho Agricultural Prices Commission in their recommendations on the level of procurement prices;

(d) The costs and margins in the operations bet .. <cn the purchase of paddy and the final sale of rice through Gov!. chall-
nels ar~ examined by the Slat. Govemments and Gov!. of India and every effort is made to see that these are kept at reas<>nable levels;

(e) The Food Corporation of India has been enlIurted with tbe task of procuremen~.ctll1,..pcrchase operations for rice in the. States of Bihar, Assam, West Bengal, Ori.sa, Madhya Pradesh, Anrlhra Pradesh and )If adra.. They will all" b~ making open IlIarket purchases of ric,jpaddy in Mysore, Punjab, Haryana and Vttar Pradesh.

SMUOOLlNO OF FOODGRAlNS TO CrrrN A AND
PAKISTAN

·46. SHRl IAGANNATII RAO JOSHI:
StIR! SHARDA NAND:
StiRl BENI SHANKER SHARMA:
SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE:
SHRl HARDAY AL DEVGVN :
SHRl MANIBHAI J. P",lEL:
SHRI SHRl CHAND GOEL:
SHRl SIT ARAM KESRI:
!.BRI RAM GOPAL SHALWALE.

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Gave ....
ment has been drawn to the recent press report to the effect that huge quantity of rice is being smuggled from West Bengal to China through Nepal and from Kashmir to Pakistan; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to stl'P it?

TIlE MINISlBR OF STAlE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRlCULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRl ANNASAHIB
SHlNDE) : (a) No report regarding smuggling of rice from West Bengal to China through Nepal has come to r.otice.
Government have, however, &eOn press reports about alleged smuggling of rice from Kashmir to Pakistan.
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(b) Reports have been called for from the Govemments of West Bengal and Jammu & Kashmir.

RISE IN PRICES OF D.M.S. PRODUCTS
*47.SHRI M. L. SONDHI :

SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAIDU:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons which prompted the management of the Delhi Milk Scheme to enhance the prices of ghee and butter from 31st August, 1967;

(b) whether this rise in prices of products being produced by a Government agency will give further spurt to prices of ghee and butter in the city;

(c) whether Government are aware of the hardships likely to be caused to the consumers of average income as a result of this price increase; and

(d) whether Government propose to reconsider the decision and fix the prices at more reasonable levels?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) Mainly large rise in tbe procurement price of milk.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) The increase was found unavoidable in view of increased cost of production.
(d) No, Sir. The prices are reasonable.

In fact they are lower than the price of ghee and butter charged by reputed firms.

FAMILY PENSION TO INDUSTRIAL WORKERS
*48. SHRI MANlBHAI J. PATEL:

SHRI K. R. GANESH.
SHRI P. P. ESTHOSE:
SHRI VISWANATHA MENON:
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU:
SHRI UMANATH:

(b) if so, whether Government have considered it; and

(c) if SO, the details thereof and the categories of workers benefited by the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION( SHRI
L. N. MISHRA): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) The details are yet to be worked

out.
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Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
7602 on the 2nd August, 1967 and state:
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(a) whether the Report of the Working Group on family pension to industrial workers has since been received by Government;
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